COUNTY OF VERMILION RIVER NO. 24 PROVINCE OF ALBERTA BYLAW 05-03

A BYLAW of the County of Vermilion River No. 24 in the Province of Alberta to authorize the provision of a Provincial E 9-1-1 Service for the residents of the County of Vermilion River No. 24.

WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of Section 7 of the Municipal Government Act, 2000, Chapter M26-1, R.S.A., a Council may pass a bylaw for municipal purposes respecting the safety, health and welfare of people and the protection of people and property,

AND WHEREAS the Council of the County of Vermilion River No. 24, wishes to provide an E 9-1-1 Service and emergency dispatch services within the County,

AND WHEREAS the Council of the County of Vermilion River No. 24, wishes to enter into an agreement to join the East Central 911 Society.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the County of Vermilion River No. 24, in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled under the authority and pursuant to the provisions of Section 7 of the Municipal Government Act, does hereby enact:

1. That the County of Vermilion River No. 24 enter into an agreement with Telus Communications Inc. for the provision of a Provincial E911 Service.

2. That the County of Vermilion River No. 24 enter into an agreement with the East Central 911 Society for the provision of an E911 Call Answer and Emergency Dispatch Service.

3. That the County of Vermilion River No. 24 enter into an agreement with Telus Communications Inc. for the Collection of Municipal Charges for Provincial E911 Service and Call Answer and Dispatch.

4. That this bylaw will come into force upon passing of the Third reading.

5. That this bylaw replaces Bylaw 2426.

READ a First Time in Council this <u>8</u> day of <u>March</u> A.D. 2005

READ a Second Time in Council this <u>8</u> day of <u>March</u> A.D. 2005

READ a Third Time and Finally Passed this <u>8</u> day of <u>March</u> A.D. 2005

SEVERED	1		
SEVERED			
EEVE,		I	
SEVERED	/		
COUNTY AI	MINIST	FRATO	R